
PROCEEDINGS OF THE COUNTY BOARD 
 
State of Minnesota 
County of Kanabec 
Office of the County Coordinator 
 
October 13, 1999 
 

The Kanabec County Board of Commissioners met at 9:00am on Wednesday, 
October 13, 1999 pursuant to adjournment with the following Board Members present: 
Dennis McNally, Dennis Schulz, Dave Ulstrom, Tom Roeschlein and Stan Cooper. 
 

It was moved by Dennis McNally, seconded by Dave Ulstrom and carried 
unanimously to approve the agenda as amended. 
 

9:05am - Larry Nelson with Onanagozie RC & D met with the County Board to 
present the annual Onanagozie RC & D update.  No action was taken at this time. 
 

It was moved by Dave Ulstrom, and seconded by Stan Cooper, and carried 
unanimously to approve the September 22, 1999 Minutes of the Kanabec County Board 
of Commissioners as presented. 
 

It was moved by Stan Cooper, and seconded by Dave Ulstrom, and carried 
unanimously to approve SCORE bills for the Month of August, 1999, as follows: 

 
 

PROVIDER 
 
BILLED AMOUNT 

 
PAID AMOUNT 

 
KNIFE LAKE DISPOSAL 

 
$930.40

 
$660.00

 
QUALITY DISPOSAL 

 
$4,709.00

 
$3,340.00

 
QUALITY DISPOSAL 
(Recycling Center  Incentive) 

 
$400.00

 
$400.00

 
TOTALS 

 
$6,039.40

 
$4,400.00

 
9:30am - The Board was presented with results of the courthouse 

renovation/expansion project furniture bid request.  Following a detailed discussion of 
the bid analysis, it was moved by Dennis McNally, and seconded by Dave Ulstrom, and 
carried unanimously to award the the lowest responsible bid: Marco Business Products 
at $413,512.76. 
 

9:55am - Rita Brink met with the County Board to discuss matters concerning a 
penalty for a tobacco ordinance violation. 
  
 



Stan Cooper introduced the following resolution and its adoption: 
 

Resolution 99-10/13-1 
 

BE IT RESOLVED to impose an administrative penalty of $75.00 on Rob’s 
on Knife Lake for a first-time sale of tobacco to a minor. 

 
The motion for the adoption of the foregoing Resolution was duly seconded by 

Dave Ulstrom and upon a vote being taken thereon, the following voted: 
 
IN FAVOR THEREOF:  Dennis Schulz, Dave Ulstrom,  

Tom Roeschlein, Stan Cooper 
OPPOSED: Dennis McNally 
ABSTAIN: None   

 
 

It was moved by Dave Ulstrom, and seconded by Stan Cooper, and carried 
unanimously to approve the following paid bills: 

  
VENDOR 

 
AMOUNT 

 
Alterbury, Patty 

 
35.00

 
Anderson, Larry 

 
100.00

 
Bailey, Alice 

 
36.20

 
Barn, Judith 

 
10.25

 
Bates, Robert 

 
6.48

 
Beckman, Bruce 

 
104.16

 
Bell, Doris 

 
13.29

 
Breeden, Tawney 

 
15.00

 
Broshofste, Kenneth 

 
40.00

 
Campbell, James 

 
100.00

 
City of Mora 

 
3,341.15

 
City of Ogilvie-Clerk 

 
33.33

 
Clinical & Forensic Psychology 

 
660.00

 
DHS 

 
1,792.01

 
David, Carl 

 
232.82

 
Doebbeling, Brent 

 
100.00

 
ERA Laboratories 

 
849.00

 
East Central Drug Task Force 

 
131.25

 
East Central Electric Ass'n 

 
55.00

 
Erickson, Dorothy 

 
12.00



 
Frontier communications Services 

 
360.81

 
GTE 

 
104.16

 
Gall, LuAnn 

 
393.75

 
Guardian Ad Litem Services, Inc 

 
665.00

 
Hass, Fredrick 

 
450.00

 
Hocking, Christopher 

 
35.00

 
Houge, Jerry 

 
70.50

 
Johnson, Janet 

 
4.50

 
Johnson, Lonnie 

 
40.35

 
Johnstone, Steven 

 
90.42

 
Kanabec County Auditor 

 
0.70

 
Kanabec County Auditor 

 
803.28

 
Kanabec County Soil & Water District 

 
33.60

 
Katke, Karen 

 
100.00

 
Kennedy, Joel 

 
100.00

 
Larson, Irene 

 
270.11

 
Larson, Wilbur 

 
719.76

 
Libra, Kathryn 

 
45.20

 
MN GIS/LIS Consortium 

 
270.00

 
MN Mutual Life Ins Co 

 
282.00

 
Magnuson, Laurie 

 
20.56

 
Matykiewicz, Robert 

 
25.16

 
McGrew, Joseph 

 
38.99

 
Mcallister, Virgina 

 
20.00

 
Metra health 

 
88.98

 
Millner, Norene 

 
69.95

 
Mortenson, Ron 

 
9.96

 
Munter-Saenger, Kathryn 

 
501.82

 
Myers, Champus 

 
236.25

 
NE-IA-Shing Health 

 
1,160.50

 
Novotny, Edward 

 
60.26

 
Oslin, Donald 

 
10.25

 
Parson, Terry 

 
102.50

 
Peoples Natural Gas 

 
15.67 

Peoples Natural Gas 
 

203.34 
Peysar, Wendi 

 
254.02 

Postmaster/The 
 

264.00



 
Postmaster/The 

 
4,000.00 

Refuge/The 
 

441.14 
Renslo, Shelly 

 
113.39 

Ringler, Jeremy & Jennie 
 

100.00 
Sammann, Curt 

 
30.00 

Secretary of State 
 

30.00 
Sharratt, Alta 

 
10.25 

Snake River Watershed-Petty Cash 
 

40.33 
Stevens, Colleen 

 
30.00 

Sward, Ray 
 

100.00 
TPA 

 
83.03 

Treasurer, State of MN   
 

5,247.30 
Treasurer, State of MN   

 
8.00 

Treasurer, State of MN   
 

13,974.02 
Tresurer, State of MN   

 
21,648.72 

Tresurer, State of MN   
 

16.80 
USLink 

 
4,874.83 

Total
 

66,336.10

 
10:15am - Public Health Director Wendy Thompson met with the County Board 

to discuss matters concerning the Health Service. 
 

It was moved by Tom Roeschlein, and seconded by Dennis McNally, and carried 
unanimously to authorize the Health Service to provide flu shots and cholesterol checks 
at no charge to county employees at the County Employee Health Fair on October 19th. 
 
  

   Tom Roeschlein introduced the following resolution and its adoption: 
 

Resolution 99-10/13-2 
 

WHEREAS there is a vacancy in the position of Public Health Nurse, and 
 

WHEREAS the board desires to refill this vacant position and the hiring 
process has produced qualified candidates; 

 
BE IT RESOLVED that the County Board directs the County Personnel 

Director to offer the position to the leading candidate at Range ‘8’, Step ‘A’ which 
is $14.65/hr. 

 
The motion for the adoption of the foregoing Resolution was duly seconded by 

Stan Cooper and upon a vote being taken thereon, the following voted: 
 

IN FAVOR THEREOF: Dennis McNally, Dennis Schulz,  



Tom Roeschlein, Stan Cooper 
OPPOSED:  Dave Ulstrom 
ABSTAIN:  None 

  
 

10:35am - County Assessor Sue Kondratowicz met with the County Board to 
discuss matters concerning abatements. 
 

Stan Cooper introduced the following resolution and its adoption: 
 

Resolution 99-10/13-3 
 

WHEREAS the County Assessor has presented abatement requests for 
certain properties in Kanabec County, and 

 
WHEREAS the County Assessor and County Auditor have indicated their 

approval of the requests as required by Minnesota Statute 375.192, Subd. 2 by 
signature on the application form, and 

 
BE IT RESOLVED that the County Board accept the recommendations of 

the County Assessor and the County Auditor and exercise the County Board’s 
authority under Minnesota Statute 375.192, Subd. 2 to approve the abatement 
requests for the following properties: 

 
 

OWNER 
 

PARCEL 
 

Value 
Change 

 
Tax 

Capacity 
Change 

 
Tax Payable 

Change 

 
Reason 

 
David Walberg 

 
M 22.97019.02 

 
0 

 
($110) 

 
($288) 

 
Class - 
Homestead 

 
Scott & Karleen Black 

 
M 09.90105.00 

 
0 

 
($240) 

 
($240) 

 
Class - 
Homestead 

 
Charles Sweeney 

 
R 10.00740.00 

 
0 

 
($77) 

 
($194) 

 
Class - 
Homestead 

 
Michael Aldrich 

 
R 15.01635.00 

 
0 

 
($483) 

 
($762) 

 
Class - 
Homestead 

 
It was moved by Dave Ulstrom, and seconded by Stan Cooper, and carried 

unanimously to approve the following county policy effective January 1, 2000: 
 
 
Policy: A-104 
Approved: October 13, 1999 



Effective: January 1, 2000 
Supersedes (eff):  n/a (NEW) 
 

KANABEC COUNTY PROPERTY TAX 
ABATEMENT POLICY 

 
I. POLICY STATEMENT
 
Minnesota Statute 375.192 provides for a method of correcting clerical errors and 
taxpayer over sites as they may relate to current  property taxes payable. The following 
abatement policy procedure is adopted in accordance with this section. 
 

 
II. POLICY GUIDELINES 
 
The County board may grant the reduction or abatement of taxes and any costs, 
penalties, or interest on them as they deem just and equitable.  Reductions or 
abatements will be considered by the county board only for:  
 

A.  Homestead Credit 
If a taxpayer fails to file for homestead classification or if homestead credit is 
denied for failure to file a certificate of real estate value with the county 
auditor. 

 
1. Homestead abatements may only be granted for taxes 

payable in the current year. 
 

2. Homestead abatements requests must be filed by May 31 of 
the year in which the taxes are payable.    

 
3. Homestead abatement applications must be accompanied 

by: 
a. Receipts from two utility companies, covering two 

consecutive months when occupancy commenced.   
b.  Current approved homestead application. 

 
B. County Clerical Errors  

Reductions or adjustments may be granted only as they relate to taxes 
payable in the current year or for two prior years. 

 
Written application for a reduction or abatement must be made by the owner 
of the property concerned. 

 
No abatement request will be accepted in regard to market value or 



classification disputes.  State statutes allow sufficient time for these appeals 
and adjustments during the “Truth in Taxation” assessed value notification 
and review processes. 

 
No reduction or abatement may be granted on the basis of providing an 
incentive for economic development or redevelopment.   

 
All applications must be approved by the county assessor and the county 
auditor/ treasurer before consideration by the county board except that the 
part of the application which is for the abatement of penalty or interest need 
only be approved by the county auditor/treasurer.   

  
 

10:52am - County Engineer Greg Nikodym met with the County Board to discuss 
matters concerning the county highway department. 
 

It was moved by Tom Roeschlein, and seconded by Stan Cooper, and carried 
unanimously to approve partial payment of $120,831.64 to Kern & Tabery for SAP 33-
603-21. 
 

It was moved by Dennis McNally, and seconded by Dave Ulstrom, and carried 
unanimously to accept the low quote for motor grader cutting edges from Ziegler at 
$4,163.20. 
 

11:22am - PC Systems Administrator DeAnna Lilienthal met with the County 
Board to discuss matters concerning computer hardware and software. 
 

It was moved by Tom RoeschleinIt was moved by Stan Cooper, and carried 
unanimously to authorize the release of bid specifications for computer equipment. 
 

It was moved by Stan Cooper to purchase jail-only software at $6,000.00; motion 
failed for lack of a second. 
 

12:15pm - Kelly Osterdyk, Kanabec County Soil & Water Conservation, met with 
the County Board to discuss matters concerning Water Plan activities. 
 

It was moved by Tom Roeschlein, and seconded by Dave Ulstrom, and carried 
unanimously to authorize 12 to 15 water samples in Section 6 of Peace Township to be 
paid from Water Plan Grant Funds. 
 

10:00pm - Auditor/Treasurer Denise Cooper met with the County Board to 
discuss matters concerning her office. 
  
 

It was moved by Dave Ulstrom, and seconded by Stan Cooper, and carried 
unanimously to pass the following resolution: 



 
Resolution 99-10/13-4 

 
WHEREAS, Kanabec County begins its budget process as early as 

practical in the calendar year in order to maximize input by all concerned parties 
and allow full review of all expenditure items; and, 

 
WHEREAS, there are numerous factors that are beyond the control of 

county boards and that can potentially cause tax rates to rise, including but not 
limited to: 

a.  Class rate changes by the state on various types of property, 
b.  The economy and its effect on the tax base, including real estate and 

new construction growth or lack  thereof, 
c.  Tax Increment Financing (TIF) districts created by cities, 
d.  Limitations on what percentage the market value of property can rise 

each year as set by the state, and 
e.  Unfunded mandates upon local governments and reductions of federal 

and state aid; and, 
 

WHEREAS, because of these outside factors beyond control, a county 
may need to have a higher tax rate for the following year, and if the tax rate has 
to go up, Kanabec County wishes to be in compliance with the law with an 
authorizing resolution adopted and filed; and, 

 
WHEREAS, Kanabec County’s property tax levy has been set each year 

within the levy limitations imposed by the State of Minnesota; and, 
 

WHEREAS, even during those years when the state has not enacted levy 
limitations, Kanabec County has had its own self-imposed levy limitations to 
protect the interests of the county’s property taxpayers: 

 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that if the tax rate of Kanabec 

County for the year 2000 is higher that the tax rate certified by the county auditor 
under clause (3) of Section 2, Article 6, Chapter 243, Laws of Minnesota 1999, 
the higher tax rate is hereby authorized by the Board of Commissioners, and 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that regardless of outside factors impacting 

tax rates, the board of commissioners remains firmly committed to the delivery of 
mandated and other important services at a cost within established levy limits in 
order to hold down property taxes of the citizens of Kanabec County, and 

 
BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that an official copy of this adopted 

resolution be filed with the County Auditor/Treasurer . 
  
 



It was moved by Tom Roeschlein, and seconded by Dave Ulstrom, and carried 
unanimously to approve the following resolution: 

 
Resolution 99-10/13-5 

 
WHEREAS the Kanabec County Board of Commissioners has been 

presented with an Application for Cancellation of Forfeiture, and 
 

WHEREAS the application appears complete, for good purpose, and is 
recommended for approval by County Auditor/Treasurer Denise Cooper; 

 
BE IT RESOLVED to approve the Application for Cancellation of 

Forfeiture for the property described as: 
That part of the SE¼ of SW¼ South of the River, except the 
East 650 feet thereof in Section 7, Township 38, Range 24, 
Kanabec County, Parcel #03.00450.00. 

  
 

It was moved by Tom Roeschlein, and seconded by Stan Cooper, and carried 
unanimously to approve the following resolution: 

 
Resolution 99-10/13-6 

 
WHEREAS the Kanabec County Board of Commissioners has been 

presented with a request for lawful gambling within Kanabec County, and  
 

WHEREAS the application was complete, included all necessary 
documentation, appears in accordance with County Policies and the facility 
owners are in good standing with the County; 

 
BE IT RESOLVED to approve the Application for Exempt Permit, a one 

day Bingo event to be held on October 24, 1999 at Gray’s Diamond Lounge, 
1434 Ann Lake Road, Ogilvie, MN  56358; gambling to be operated by the Ann 
Lake Sportsman’s Club, 1412 Ann Lake Road, Ogilvie, MN  56358. 

  
It was moved by Stan Cooper, and seconded by Dave Ulstrom, and carried 

unanimously to approve the following resolution: 
 

Resolution 99-10/13-7 
 

WHEREAS the Kanabec County Board of Commissioners have been 
presented with a request for an extension of a timber permit for certain property 
in Sections 9 & 10 of Ford Township, and 

 
WHEREAS the extension has the approval of the DNR and the 



recommendation of the County Auditor/Treasurer; 
 

BE IT RESOLVED to approve an extension of Kanabec County Timber 
Permit #33-143 for a one period ending October 26, 2000, and  

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the extension is conditioned upon an 

interest rate of 8% being applied to that portion of the timber not harvested as of 
this date. 

  
 

It was moved by Tom Roeschlein, and seconded by Dave Ulstrom, and carried 
unanimously to approve an application to the DNR for a snowmobile trail grant. 
 

2:00pm - Architect Bob Ogdahl met with the County Board to discuss matters 
concerning the courthouse renovation/expansion project. 
 

It was moved by Dennis McNally, and seconded by Stan Cooper, and carried 
unanimously to approve project Change Order PR-28, plumbing revisions, a cost 
increase of $2,408.00. 
 

It was moved by Stan Cooper, and seconded by Dave Ulstrom, and carried 
unanimously to approve project Change Order PR-31, plumbing revisions, a cost 
increase of $1,423.00. 
 

It was moved by Dennis McNally, and seconded by Stan Cooper, and carried 
unanimously to approve project Change Order PR-44.1, added electrical work due to 
raised Hearing Room Platform, a cost increase of $300.00. 
 

It was moved by Dennis McNally, and seconded by Dave Ulstrom, and carried 
unanimously to approve project Change Order PR-50.1, additional waterproofing at 
foundation base of old courthouse, a cost increase of $341.00. 
 

It was moved by Stan Cooper, and seconded by Dave Ulstrom, and carried 
unanimously to approve project Change Order PR-52, various electric wiring and 
monitoring changes requested by Courts, a cost change of $16,550.00. 
 

It was moved by Dennis McNally, and seconded by Dave Ulstrom, and carried 
unanimously to approve project Change Order PR-54, room finish changes to the 
southeast stairway, a credit of $1,688.00. 
 

It was moved by Dave Ulstrom, and seconded by Stan Cooper, and carried 
unanimously to approve project Change Order PR-56, change the courts hallway door 
size, a cost increase of $4,378.00. 
 

It was moved by Dennis McNally, and seconded by Dave Ulstrom, and carried 
unanimously to approve project Change Order PR-59, add a fire alarm strobe light to 



N185, a cost increase of $290.00. 
 

It was moved by Dennis McNally, and seconded by Stan Cooper, and carried 
unanimously to approve project Change Order PR-59.2, adding outlets to the Court 
Administrator’s public terminal area, a cost increase of $1,018.00. 

 
It was moved by Dave Ulstrom, and seconded by Stan Cooper, and carried 

unanimously to approve project Change Order PR-60, provide trim for N144 hallway 
windows, a cost increase of $840.00. 
 

It was moved by Dennis McNally, and seconded by Dave Ulstrom, and carried 
unanimously to approve project Change Order PR-61, adding enclosures to stairway 
heating units, a cost increase of $471.00. 
 

It was moved by Stan Cooper, and seconded by Dave Ulstrom, and carried 
unanimously to authorize W. Gohman Construction to proceed on PR-62, addition of 
fire/smoke dampers and related work, on a time and material basis with the mechanical 
portion not to exceed $11,772.00. 
 

It was moved by Dennis McNally, and seconded by Dave Ulstrom, and carried 
unanimously to approve project Change Order PR-63, providing access panels for 
coiling door junction boxes, a cost increase of $1,136.00. 
 

It was moved by Dave Ulstrom, and seconded by Tom Roeschlein, and carried 
unanimously to confirm the Construction Committee’s approval of cost extra CE-17, 
extra foundation waterproofing needed as a result of an 8" grade increase, a cost 
increase of $2,047.00. 
 

It was moved by Dennis McNally, and seconded by Dave Ulstrom, and carried 
unanimously to approve project Change Order CE-18, deleting two small retaining 
walls, a credit of $1,600.00. 
 

It was moved by Stan Cooper, and seconded by Dennis McNally, and carried 
unanimously to authorize the release of bid specifications for carpeting for the 
courthouse renovation/expansion project. 
 

It was moved by Stan Cooper, and seconded by Dave Ulstrom, and carried 
unanimously to pay the following claims on the courthouse renovation/expansion project 
bond fund: 

 
SUPPLIER 

 
AMOUNT 

 
Parallel Technologies 

 
$10,303.75 

 
Mora Municipal Utilities 

 
$844.56 

 
$6,020.00 

 
Architecture One 

 



$221.32 
 
TOTAL 

 
$17,389.63 

 
It was moved by Dennis McNally, and seconded by Dave Ulstrom, and 

carried unanimously to authorize the release of bid specifications for high density 
mobile shelving for the courthouse renovation/expansion project. 
 

It was moved by Dennis McNally, and seconded by Dave Ulstrom, and 
carried unanimously to pay the following claims on the funds indicated: 

  
REVENUE FUND  

VENDOR 
 

AMOUNT  
AM Publications 31.00 
AMC 275.00  
Ace Hardware 21.63  
Ace Hardware 4.24  
Airgas, Inc 107.34  
Alpine Import 30.70  
Amen 90.00  
American Business Forms 201.38  
American Business Forms 404.31  
Ameripride 44.42  
Ameripride 180.53  
Ameripride 154.77  
Amoco Oil Company 39.39  
Anderson, Roberta 132.19  
Armstrong, Becci 11.75  
Armstrong, Becci 18.85  
Armstrong, Becci 3.77  
Arrowhead Region Emergency Mgmt 50.00  
Aspen Publications 241.50  
Aspen Publishing 81.37  
Automotion Supply Co 17.75  
Automotion Supply Co 27.35  
Automotion Supply Co 48.48  
Bear Graphics 143.53  
Biever, Laurie 38.86  
Biever, Laurie 5.80  
Biever, Laurie 79.46  
Bindley Western 795.26  
Blaisdell, Ernie 44.08  
Blegen, LuAnn 11.98 
Blegen, LuAnn 69.60 
Bob's Midwest Transmission 1,334.05  
Bostrom, Randall 100.00  
Brettingen, Larry 100.00 



 
Brotten Communications 132.50  
CPS Technology Solutions 492.60  
Cellular One 79.13  
Champ 248.77  
Champ 125.00  
Circuitworks 474.99  
Circuitworks 100.00  
City of Bloomington 5.00  
Coborns 1,378.67  
Coborns 11.65  
Consolidated Telephone Co 25.36  
Cooper, Denise 5.00  
Cooper, Denise 129.34  
Corporate Express 45.85  
Corporate Express 18.59  
Curt's Dairy Delivery 237.50  
Dandelion Floral & Gifts 8.75  
DeJong, Harriet 3.19  
DeJong, Harriet 10.15  
DeJong, Harriet 15.95  
DeRungs Banks Foster Care 2,276.40  
Doug Wingers Lock Service 54.00  
ECM Publishers, Inc 80.00  
East Central Exterminiating 74.55  
East Central Solid Waste 630.20  
Elfstrum, Brenda 131.37  
Elfstrum, Brenda 160.95  
Erck, Jennifer 107.88  
Erck, Jennifer 22.62  
Fisher Ford 721.71  
Frank Madden & Assoc 903.11  
Fredrickson, Earl 165.58  
Gabrielson, Pat 357.86  
Gall's Inc 419.93  
Glen's Tire 40.00  
Glen's Tire 279.71  
Grandview 1,102.50  
Granite Electronics 27.87  
Gunderson Motors 148.33  
Haeg, Michelle 3,390.00  
Hall Drug Co 32.50  
Heald, DeDe   89.90  
Heatco Inc 168.75  
Heatco Inc 305.22  
Hennepin County Medical Examiner's 1,095.20  
Hintz, Mae 381.92  
Hokanson, O'Dean 791.56  
Holiday 564.58  
Holiday 55.33 



 
Holiday Inn-Alexandria 105.00  
Holmstrom, Norita 69.31  
Holmstrom, Norita 29.87  
Hopkins 44.75 
Hopkins Medical 330.95  
Horizon Towing 75.00  
Huro, Robert 45.00  
Ikon 543.97  
Industries Inc 2,764.00  
Isanti Co Auditor 7.48  
Isle Super Value 4.97  
Jackson, Herman 86.62  
Jim's Locksmithing 72.50  
Johnson-Stassen, Deb 70.18  
Johnson-Stassen, Deb 13.92  
Kaliszewski, Sharon 147.61  
Kaliszewski, Sharon 1.74  
Kaliszewski, Sharon 77.43  
Kanabec Co Public Health 444.03  
Kanabec Cooperative 193.37  
Kanabec Cooperative 45.74  
Kanabec Cooperative 48.46  
Kanabec Cooperative 112.61  
Kanabec Cooperative 52.58  
Kanabec County Hwy Dept 300.00  
Kanabec County Hwy Dept 1,596.31  
Kanabec County Hwy Dept 318.60  
Kanabec County Hwy Dept 306.71  
Kanabec County Hwy Dept 920.01  
Kanabec County Hwy Dept 22.00  
Kanabec County Hwy Dept 38.87  
Kanabec County Hwy Dept 38.87  
Kanabec Hospital 3,855.90  
Kanabec Hospital 1,650.00  
Kanabec Kontact 27.00  
Kanabec Publications 105.60  
Kanabec Publications 550.40  
Kanabec Publications 8.01  
Kanabec Publications 265.60  
Kanabec Publications 164.80  
Kanabec Publications 115.20  
Kanabec Publications 25.00  
Kanabec Publications 129.66  
Kanabec Publications 23.33  
Kanabec Publications 35.25  
Kanabec Publications 12.80  
Kanabec Publications 255.60  
Kanabec Publications 64.88  
Kanabec Publications 30.00 



 
Kanabec Publications 70.50  
Kleven, Bud 7.48  
Kleven, Bud 25.14  
Knudson, Phebe 40.60  
Knudson, Phebe 55.68  
Kohler Hotel, The 448.80  
Kondratowicz, Susan 340.96  
Kondratowicz, Susan 60.63  
Kondratowicz, Susan 60.00  
Land & Wheels 10.24  
Larry's Printing 220.84  
Larry's Printing 7.88  
Larry's Printing 144.84  
Larry's Printing 13.85  
Larry's Printing 14.64  
Larry's Printing 61.77  
Larson, Mark 144.27  
Laska, Mille 410.78  
Lexis Law Publishing 104.14  
Lexis Law Publishing 44.97  
Lexis Law Publishing 101.18  
Lexis Law Publishing 135.50  
Lindahl, Ronda 116.58  
Lindahl, Ronda 117.16  
Lindberg, Jodi 102.66  
Lindberg, Jodi 93.95  
Loffler Business Systems, Inc 93.20  
Lucnet Technologies 133.87  
M & K Yard Care 55.00  
MFSRC Fall Conference 75.00  
MN Association of Assessing Officers 600.00  
MN Counties Computer Co-op 2,488.08  
MN Dept of Administration 300.00  
MN Dept of Revenue 30.00  
MN Sheriff's Association 130.00  
MN Sheriff's Association 200.00  
MN State Colleges and Universities 20.00  
MPHA 50.00  
Magaard, Deb 160.37  
Magaard, Deb 39.44  
Marco 304.78 
Mattson Electric 40.00  
Mattson Electric 366.95  
Mattson Electric 7.68  
Maul, Barbara 94.25  
Maul, Barbara 49.30  
McIllhargey, Lucille 100.68  
McIllhargey, Steve 207.26  
Medical Safety Systems 80.01 



 
Menk, Ronald 100.00  
Minnesota State Auditor 5,523.00  
Monroe Systems for Business 165.75  
Mora Heating and Air 98.00  
More 4 31.93  
Mortensen, Shirley 26.39  
Mortensen, Shirley 123.25  
Mr. D's Amoco 25.14  
Mr. D's Amoco 100.27  
Mr. D's Amoco 446.34  
NASCO 33.37  
National Bushing and Parts, Inc 266.94  
Nelson County Market 114.51  
Nelson, Darla 109.62  
Nelson, Darla 8.70  
Nelson, Darla 176.03  
Nelson, Janelle 8.12  
Nelson, Janelle 200.10  
Nelson, Janelle 65.25  
Nelson, Rosemary 35.43  
Northern Door and Hardware 23.93  
Northland Communications 1,348.70  
Norwest Bank 16,564.39  
Nussbaum, Julie 364.50  
Oak Gallery 8.99  
Office Max 11.40  
Office Max 61.61  
Office Max 28.98  
Office Max 28.98  
Office Max 19.99  
Olson, Ken 17.40  
Olson, Ken 54.23  
Olson, Ken 121.51  
Olson, Ken 64.54  
Orzem, Carol 46.98  
Ostrom, Lee 60.00  
PC Computing 14.97  
Pamida 31.94  
Pamida 73.56  
Pearson, Duane 52.76  
Pete's 65.36  
Peterson, Alan 112.52  
Peterson, Jean 30.74  
Peterson, Walter 77.73  
Pfiffner, Betty 25.81  
Pfiffner, Betty 312.33  
Photo Express 106.48  
Photo Express 183.06  
Pine County Auditor 197.66 



 
Pine Lake Communications 1,727.43  
Pottratz, Patricia 116.58  
Pottratz, Patricia 78.59  
Quality Disposal 148.13  
Quality Disposal 166.28  
Quill Corporation 29.14  
Quill Corporation 47.94  
Raiche, Nancy 21.17  
Raiche, Nancy 28.42  
Raiche, Nancy 48.72  
Reentry Service Inc 161.70  
Reichels 393.33  
Reliable 26.79  
Reliable 120.64  
Reliable 37.24  
Rural Cellular 2000 49.10  
Rural Cellular 2000 44.07  
Rural Cellular 2000 285.03  
Rural Cellular 2000 26.25  
S & T Office Products 17.90  
S & T Office Products 16.33  
S & T Office Products 44.51  
S & T Office Products 24.57  
S & T Office Products 8.53  
S & T Office Products 34.02  
S & T Office Products 97.43  
S.H. Barttett Co 59.84  
Salmela, Terry 262.60  
Salmela, Terry 197.35  
Samaritan Tire 146.37  
Sandberg, Bev 182.12  
Sandberg, Bev 15.37  
Schafer, Karen 308.73  
Schlenger, Kim 35.93  
Schraders Law Enforcement Supply 457.42  
Secure Benefits 581.35  
Semelhack, Vicki 0.58  
Semelhack, Vicki 86.13  
Shepards 211.38  
Sheriff, Benton County 4,025.00  
Sheriff, Benton County 4,025.00  
Sheriff, Mille Lacs County 1,400.00  
Sheriff, Mille Lacs County 2,760.00  
Siegel 23.48  
Simplex 571.37  
Sjodin, Roberta 68.99  
Sjodin, Roberta 24.07  
Sjodin, Roberta 11.71  
Sjodin, Roberta 129.63 



 
Smith, Beatrice 14.50  
Smith, Beatrice 36.68  
St. Cloud Overhead Door Company 460.66  
Stahlkes Dept Stores 104.99  
Star Tribune 39.00  
State of MN  BCA/CJIS 270.00  
State of MN  BCA/CJIS 30.00  
Stenstrom Floral 7.95  
Stolp, Dawn 87.00  
Stolp, Dawn 3.48  
Stolp, Dawn 15.66  
Stringer 67.78  
Stringer 33.94  
Stringer 97.84  
Swanson, Lori 4.35  
Swanson, Lori 2.61  
TM Johnson Bros Inc 238.25  
TSR Wireless 168.19  
Thompson, Wendy 25.00  
Thompson, Wendy 399.91  
Timm, Rena 33.35  
Timm, Rena 22.33  
Town & Country Oil 16.83  
Town & Country Oil 502.76  
Town & Country Oil 479.55  
Treasurer of Sherburne County 1,330.00  
True Value Hardware 61.92  
US Office Products 8.97  
US Office Products 43.96  
US Office Products 244.21  
Ulstrom, David 34.80  
Uniforms Unlimited 376.20  
Univerisity of Wisconsin 18.50  
Univeristy of MN 113.00  
Univeristy of MN 398.40  
University of MN 200.00  
VanderVegt, DeAnna 11.60  
VanderVegt, DeAnna 70.47  
VanderVegt, DeAnna 73.95  
Vioght, Jackie 82.07  
Vioght, Jackie 16.53  
Vioght, Jackie 29.00  
Watson Co Inc 444.80  
West Group 471.81  
West Group 1,255.11  
Westling, Gloria 169.65  
Westling, Gloria 55.36  
Westling, Gloria 5.22  
Wunderlich, Judith 113.40 



 
Wunderlich, Judith 37.80  
Ziebarth 2,959.20  
 

 
106,838.25 

  
ROAD & BRIDGE FUND 

 
Vendor 

 
Amount 

 
AAA Striping Service 11,588.10 
Ace Hardware 143.10 
Ameripride 766.25 
Blum Sand & Gravel 7.24 
Boyer Ford Trucks 79.27 
Brad Ragan, Inc. 197.56 
CalGraph Technology Services, 744.00 
Catco Parts Service 135.49 
Central Glass Company 202.40 
Earl's Welding and Industrial 20.58 
Farmers Feed & Grain 50.00 
Erickson Engineering 100.00 
Glen's Tire 37.00 
Gopher State One-Call, Inc. 3.50 
Hoffman Filter Service 50.00 
Industries, Inc. 480.00 
Kanabec Cooperative   pay early 326.00 
Kanabec County Treasurer 23.76 
Kanabec Publications 155.60 
Larry's Printing 366.36 
M.S.Sharpening Service 24.45 
Marco Business Products, Inc. 73.72 
Minnesota Counties Insurance 40.00 
Mora Eye Clinic 12.18 
National Bushing 402.85 
Oslin Lumber Co. 111.22 
Parsons, Bud 385.00 
Pete's Auto Supply 1,190.15 
Quality Disposal Systems, Inc. 103.84 
S & T Office Products, Inc. 70.74 
St. Cloud Stamp & Sign Inc. 25.86 
Ziegler, Inc. 59.21 
 

 
17,975.43

 
It was moved by Tom Roeschlein, and seconded by Dave Ulstrom, and carried 

unanimously to approve the attendance of an Assistant County Attorney at the MFSRC 
Fall Conference. 
  
 

It was moved by Dave Ulstrom, and seconded by Stan Cooper, and carried 



unanimously to approve the following resolution: 
 

Resolution 99-10/13-8 
ORDER OF THE BOARD 

 
WHEREAS there is a vacancy in the position of Transcriber/Secretary-

Receptionist, and 
 

WHEREAS the board desires to refill this vacant position; 
 

BE IT RESOLVED that the County Board authorizes the County Sheriff 
and the County Personnel Director to hire a to refill the vacant position at Step A, 
Range 4 of the pay plan which is $8.03 per hour, 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the hours of work for this position be 

limited to those budgeted. 
  
 

It was moved by Dave Ulstrom at 4:10pm to adjourn to meet in regular session 
on Wednesday, October 20, 1999 at 9:00am; motion carried unanimously. 
 
 

       
signed ______________________________________________________ 

Chairperson of the Kanabec County Board of Commissioners, Kanabec County, Minnesota 
 
 
 
 
Attest: ________________________________ 

Kanabec County Coordinator 
 


